2.1  國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合
約收益（續）

   首次應用國際財務報告準則第15號造
成的影響概述

過渡為國際財務報告準則第15號對
2018年1月1日保留盈利並無影響。以
下為就2018年1月1日合併財務狀況表
的確認金額作出的調整。未受變動影
響的細分項目並無呈列。

* 該列中的數額未就應用國際財務報
告準則第9號進行調整。

附註：

(a) 於2018年1月1日，此前計入貿易及
其他應付款項的客戶墊款人民幣
9,141,000元重新分類至合約負債的
流動部分。

(b) 於2018年1月1日，整筆遞延收入人
民幣51,707,000元（包括流動及非流
動部分分別為人民幣3,220,000元及
人民幣48,487,000元）與提供墓園維
護服務收取的預付代價相關。該項
結餘於應用國際財務報告準則第15
號後重新分類至合約負債。

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

 2.1  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(continued)

   Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS
15

There’s no impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained
earnings at 1 January 2018. The following adjustments
were made to the amounts recognised in the
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January
2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 15 at
1 January

2018*

先前於2017年
12月31日呈報

的賬面值 重新分類

於2018年
1月1日根據

國際財務報告
準則第15號

呈報的賬面值*
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 a 21,185 (9,141) 12,044
Deferred income 遞延收入 b 3,220 (3,220) —
Contract liabilities 合約負債 a, b — 12,361 12,361

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income 遞延收入 b 48,487 (48,487) —
Contract liabilities 合約負債 b — 48,487 48,487

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments
from the application of IFRS 9.

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of
RMB9,141,000 previously included in trade and other
payables were reclassified to current portion of contract
liabilities.

(b) As at 1 January 2018, the entire deferred income of
RMB51,707,000 (including current and non-current
portions of RMB3,220,000 and RMB48,487,000,
respectively) related to the consideration received in
advance from the provision of cemetery maintenance
services. This balance was reclassified to contract

[…]

則之應用（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）

 2.1  國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合
約收益（續）

   首次應用國際財務報告準則第15號造
成的影響概述（續）

下表概述應用國際財務報告準則第15
號對本集團於2018年12月31日之合併
財務狀況表及其截至該日止之合併現
金流量表各受影響細分項目的影響。
未受變動影響的細分項目並無呈列。
應用國際財務報告準則第15號對本年
度合併損益及其他全面收益表並無影
響。

   對合併財務狀況表的影響

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

 2.1  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(continued)

   Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS
15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying
IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then
ended for each of the line items affected. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been
included. There is no impact of applying IFRS 15 on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the current year.

   Impact on the consolidated statement of financial
position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

呈報的金額 調整

並無應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號

的金額
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current Liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 9,470 5,392 14,862
Deferred income 遞延收入 — 3,704 3,704
Contract liabilities 合約負債 9,096 (9,096) —

Non-current Liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income 遞延收入 — 52,697 52,697
Contract liabilities 合約負債 52,697 (52,697) —

72 CHINA WAN TONG YUAN (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 中國萬桐園（控股）有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2018　截至2018年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

2.  新訂及經修訂國際財務報告準
則之應用（「國際財務報告準
則」）（續）

 2.1  國際財務報告準則第15號客戶合
約收益（續）

  對合併現金流量表的影響

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“IFRSs”) (continued)

 2.1  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
(continued)

  Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 15

呈報的金額 調整

並無應用
國際財務報告
準則第15號

的金額
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000